

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 316.

Incorporators,

Chapter 316.

An act to allow the construction of a dyke across Back Bay Creek, in the town of Milbridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Elias Frickett, Rufus Frickett, Alvin Frickett, John S. Brown, David Brown, Arthur M. Brown, William Ray, second, Lewis Strout, and their associates, are hereby authorized to construct a dyke across Back Bay Creek, so called, in the town of Milbridge, at some convenient point between the southerly point of Grain point, so called, and the dyke now owned by Joseph B. Brown and others.

[Approved June 28, 1850.]

Chapter 317.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the passage of this act it shall be lawful for the Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company to establish and hold a fund to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, to be formed by all payments made to said company for premiums or otherwise, and which shall be applicable to the payment of all losses and expenses incurred by said corporation.

SECT. 2. So much of the act to which this is additional, and also so much of an additional act, approved March fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fortyone, as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this act, be and the same hereby are repealed.

[Approved June 28, 1850.]

Fund established.

Acts repealed.